

No. 30255-5
Consolidated with No. 29979-1

FILED
March 27, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MAGGIE MAE TYLER, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF SPOKANE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KATHLEEN O'CONNOR

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 28459
Spokane, WA 99228
509.939.3038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	
A. Ms. Tyler’s Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Object To The Defective Special Verdict Unanimity Instruction.....	10
B. The Trial Court Erred When It Found The Flawed Special Verdict Instruction Was Sufficient.....	14
C. The Trial Court Erred In Calculating Ms. Tyler’s Offender Score.	16
D. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Sustain A Conviction For Second- Degree Murder: The State Did Not Disprove That Ms. Tyler Did Not Lawfully Act In Defense Of Herself Or Mr. Nedeau.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Brett</i> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601(2001).	10
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn.2d 612,683 P.2d 1069 (1984) -----	20
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 22 Wn. App. 646, 591 P.2d 1212 (1979)-----	22
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010).-----	passim
<i>State v. Calvert</i> , 79 Wn. App. 569, 903 P.2d 1003)-----	18
<i>State v. Clausing</i> , 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002) -----	14
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006)-----	20
<i>State v. Goldberg</i> , 149 Wn.2d 888, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003)-----	12
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 618 P.2d 628 (1980)-----	20
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993) -----	20,22
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996) -----	22
<i>State v. McCraw</i> , 127 Wn.2d 281, 898 P.2d 838 (1995).-----	16
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322,899 P.2d 1251 (1995) -----	11
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 160 Wn. App. 150, 248 P.3d 103 (2011)-----	12
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997).-----	16
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997) -----	19
<i>State v. Price</i> , 103 Wn. App. 845,14 P.3d 841 (2000) -----	19
<i>State v. Ryan</i> 160 Wn. App. 944, 252 P.3d 895 (2011)-----	12

<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).	11
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003).	16
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).	18
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).	23
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wn. App. 191, 156 P.3d 309 (2007)	21

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct.1068, 25 L.Ed. 368 (1970).	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 1104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984);	11

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A. 589 (1)(a)	18
RCW 9.94A.525	19
RCW 9A.16.050(1), (2).	21

OTHER

2011 Washington State Adult Sentencing Guidelines Manual	17
